

A07-310

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Alice Jane Krengel,

Appellant,

vs.

City of West St. Paul,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Julia Althoff (#307117)
Michael Hagedorn (#39287)
SOUTHERN MINNESOTA REGIONAL
LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
166 East Fourth Street, Suite 200
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 222-5863

Attorneys for Appellant

Pierre N. Regnier (#90232)
Susan Steffen Tice (#131131)
JARDINE, LOGAN & O'BRIEN, PLLP
8519 Eagle Point Boulevard, Suite 100
Lake Elmo, MN 55042
(651) 290-6500

Attorneys for Respondent

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ISSUED THE PERMANENT INJUNCTION USING THE PROPER TIMEFRAME.	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ISSUED THE PERMANENT INJUNCTION BECAUSE APPELLANT MAINTAINED AND PERMITTED A CONDITION THAT UNREASONABLY ANNOYS, INJURES, OR ENDANGERS THE SAFETY, HEALTH, MORALS, COMFORT OR REPOSE OF ANY CONSIDERABLE NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC.....	13
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ADEQUATELY DESCRIBED THE CONDUCT TO BE ENJOINED.	15
IV. THE TERMS OF THE ABATEMENT PLAN, AS AGREED TO BY APPELLANT, ALLOWED THE CITY TO PROCEED TO SEEK AN INJUNCTION WHEN APPELLANT FAILED TO ABIDE BY ITS TERMS.	16
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH.....	18
INDEX TO APPENDIX	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Cloquet Sand & Gravel, Inc.</i> , 251 N.W.2d 642 (1977).....	7
<i>City of St. Paul v. Spencer</i> , 497 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. App. 1993).....	1, 11

Rules

Minn.R.Civ.P. 108.01.....	4
Minn.R.Civ.P. 62.02.....	4

Minnesota Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 609.74.....	6, 7, 14
Minn. Stat. § 609.74(1).....	1, 8, 13, 14
Minn. Stat. § 609.74(3).....	8
Minn. Stat. § 609.745.....	6
Minn. Stat. § 617.80.....	16
Minn. Stat. § 617.81, Subd. 1.....	1, 2
Minn. Stat. § 617.81, Subd. 2.....	1, 2, 7
Minn. Stat. § 617.81, Subd. 2(a).....	8
Minn. Stat. § 617.81, Subd. 2(a)(3)(4).....	8
Minn. Stat. § 617.81, Subd. 4.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9
Minn. Stat. § 617.81, Subd. 4(3).....	16
Minn. Stat. § 617.82.....	1, 2
Minn. Stat. § 617.82(a).....	9, 17
Minn. Stat. § 617.83.....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 16
Minn. Stat. § 617.84.....	8
Minn. Stat. § 617.85.....	7
Minn. Stat. § 617.86.....	11
Minn. Stat. § 617.87.....	8, 11, 16

Other

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , 8 th Ed. 2004.....	11
